RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_-2025

AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO SERVE AS THE CITY'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE WITH REGARDS TO ACTIONS PERTAINING TO APPLICATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF FISCAL YEAR 2024 BUILDING RESILIENT INFRASTRUCTURE AND COMMUNITIES (BRIC)

WHEREAS, the City of Oelwein is interested in Fiscal Year 2024 Building Resilient Infrastructure and Communities (BRIC) for the purpose of Oelwein 2025 Flood Mitigation Project; and

WHEREAS, a cost sharing grant is required to carry out the project;

THEREFORE, BE IS RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Oelwein that the City Administrator is authorized to act on behalf of the City of Oelwein to:

- Sign and submit an application for:
  - Funding Opportunity Number: DHS-24-MT-047-00-98
  - Funding Opportunity Title: Fiscal Year 2024 Building Resilient Infrastructure and Communities (BRIC)
  - Assistance Listings: 97.047 -- BRIC: Building Resilient Infrastructure and Communities
- Sign a grant agreement between the City of Oelwein and Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
- Sign and submit reimbursement claims along with necessary supporting documentation;
- Sign and submit interim and final reports and other documentation as required by the grant agreement;
- Take necessary action to undertake, direct, and complete an approved project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Oelwein shall comply with all state and federal laws, regulations, and permit requirements pertaining to implementation of this project and to fulfillment of the grant document provisions.

Passed and approved this 27 day of January, 2025.

Brett DeVore, Mayor

	It was moved	l by	and se	econded by _	that
Attest:	the Resolution as read be adopted, and upon roll call there				
	were:				
		AYES	NAYS	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
	Ricchio				
Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator	Weber				
	Lenz				
Recorded January 28, 2025.	Garrigus				
	Seeders				
	Payne				